

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

M&T BANK CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DAVID JAROSLAWICZ, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN  
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND BANK POLICY  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS

KEVIN M. CARROLL  
THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 962-7300

THOMAS PINDER  
THE AMERICAN BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION  
1120 Connecticut Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 663-5000

JAMES C. DUGAN\*  
TIMOTHY G. FLEMING  
SRUTI J. SWAMINATHAN  
AMBER S. UNWALA  
WILLKIE FARR &  
GALLAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 728-8538  
jdugan@willkie.com

GREGG L. ROZANSKY  
THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE  
600 13<sup>th</sup> Street N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-4322

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*The Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association, The  
American Bankers Association, and The Bank Policy Institute*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE**  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW WILL HAVE A SIGNIFICANT AND HARMFUL IMPACT ON THE CAPITAL MARKETS INDUSTRY .....	7
A. The Third Circuit’s Interpretation Of Item 105 Will Significantly Expand Underwriter Liability .....	7
B. The Third Circuit’s Interpretation Of Item 105 Undermines The Extensive And Carefully Wrought Web Of Regulations Governing The Assessment And Disclosure Of Risks Affecting The Banking Industry .....	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CORRECT THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF ITEM 105 .....	13

A.	The Third Circuit’s Novel Interpretation Imposes On Underwriters An Extraordinary Duty To Investigate And Disclose Unknown And Unperceived Risks That Is Inconsistent With SEC Guidance And Is Unworkable In Practice .....	13
B.	The Third Circuit’s Interpretation Of Item 105 Violates This Court’s Precedent That Implied Private Rights Of Action Should Be Narrowly Construed.....	17
	CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	17
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s &amp; Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Jaroslawicz v. M&amp;T Bank Corp.</i> , 962 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	3, 14, 19
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkin, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	18
<i>Silverstrand Invs. v. AMAG Pharms., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	18, 19

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)(3)(A) ..... 9  
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2) ..... 9  
31 U.S.C. §§ 5311-5330 ..... 11  
31 U.S.C. § 5318(a)..... 12

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 4.6 ..... 12  
12 C.F.R. § 21.11 ..... 12  
12 C.F.R. § 21.21 ..... 11  
12 C.F.R. § 163.180 ..... 12  
17 C.F.R. § 229.105 ..... 15  
31 C.F.R. § 1020.220 ..... 11  
Modernization of Regulation S-K, Items  
101, 103, and 105, 85 Fed. Reg. 63726  
(Oct. 8, 2020) ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Comm. on Capital Mkts. Reg., U.S. Public  
Equity Markets Are Stagnating (Apr.  
2017) ..... 10

Jonathan Macey, <i>What Sarbox Wrought</i> , WALL ST. J., Apr. 7, 2007 .....	11
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, COMPTROLLER’S HANDBOOK: EXAMINATION PROCESS LARGE BANK SUPERVISION (Sept. 2019) .....	12, 13
Press Release, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (“OCC”), Federal Bank Regulatory Agencies and FinCEN Improve Transparency of Risk-Focused BSA/AML Supervision (Jul. 22, 2019) .....	12
PricewaterhouseCoopers, Which Market? An Overview of London, New York, Hong Kong and Singapore Stock Exchanges (Sept. 2013).....	10
SEC Division of Corporation Finance: Updated Staff Legal Bulletin No. 7, “Plain English Disclosure,” Release No. SLB-7, 1999 WL 34984247 (June 7, 1999) .....	15
SIFMA, 2020 Capital Markets Fact Book (Sept. 2020), <a href="https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/US-Fact-Book-2020-SIFMA.pdf">https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/US-Fact-Book-2020-SIFMA.pdf</a> .....	7, 8

William C. Dudley & R. Glenn Hubbard,  
HOW CAPITAL MARKETS ENHANCE  
ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE AND  
FACILITATE JOB CREATION (Nov. 2004),  
<https://www.gsb.columbia.edu/faculty/ghubbard/Articles%20for%20Web%20Site/How%20Capital%20Markets%20Enhance%20Economic%20Performance%20and%20Facilit.pdf> ..... 8
